



**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CM(1230/2023) IN OWP 1073/2017

GHULAM MOHAMMAD KHAN

..... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Ms. Heena Baqal, Advocate

V/s

TEHSILDAR PATAN AND ORS

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mubashir Malik, Dy AG

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE.

ORDER

03.02.2025

CM No. 1230/2023.

The applicant seeks condonation of 190 days delay in filing the restoration application.

It is submitted that the applicant who is senior citizen 78 years of age and also chronic cardiac patient is suffering and had to undergo a surgery and also suffers from severe health complications due to which he could not attend his case on each and every date. This had resulted in dismissal of this petition for



2022:JKLHC-SGR:4116

non-prosecution. The delay in filing the restoration application is on account of his health conditions.

Notice was issued and no objections have been filed in the same.

For the reasons submitted in the application same is allowed and delay of 190 days in filing the above titled application is condoned subject to payment of costs of Rs. 2000/- to be deposited in Litigants Welfare Fund.

List the main case on 5th April 2025.

(Sindhu Sharma)
Judge

SRINAGAR:
03.02.2025
"S.Nuzhat"